

Guilford County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2018-216 Version: 1 Name:

Type: New Business Status: Passed

File created: 4/17/2018 In control: Board of Commissioners

Title: CONTRACT WITH TOSHIBA AMERICA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS INC. FOR MAINTENANCE

SERVICES FOR MULTIFUNCTIONAL PHOTOCOPIERS AND DESK TOP PRINTERS

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Guilford County Government Agreement 2018 (00000002), 2. Toshiba - Contract Exhibit I, 3.

Toshiba - Contract Exhibit II - Statewide Printers and Copiers Contract - 204D-Web-Summary-2017-10-0, 4. Toshiba - Exhibit III - Affidavit Regarding E-Verify (002), 5. Toshiba Contract Document

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

TITLE

CONTRACT WITH TOSHIBA AMERICA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS INC. FOR MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR MULTIFUNCTIONAL PHOTOCOPIERS AND DESK TOP PRINTERS

SPONSOR

Hemant Desai, Information Services (Susan Crotts, Purchasing)

BACKGROUND

In accordance with state statutes, local governments are authorized to purchase off of state contracts without competitive bidding. Guilford County currently purchases photocopier services with Toshiba America Business Solutions Inc. off of their North Carolina state contract. The County plans to execute an agreement with Toshiba to formalize pricing that has been negotiated below the published state contract rate. A low monthly fee and per page rate provide the basis for the charges. The PRICE ONLY contract term is for four years beginning on July 1, 2018 and ending on June 30, 2022 with a one-year renewal option beginning on July 1, 2022 and ending on June 30, 2023.

BUDGET IMPACT

NO ADDITIONAL COUNTY FUNDS REQUIRED SUBJECT TO 2019 ANNUAL BUDGET APPROVAL

REQUESTED ACTION

Approve a PRICE ONLY contract in substantial form, with Toshiba America Business Solution

File #: 2018-216, Version: 1

(located at PO Box 1299, Mount Gilead, NC) in the annual estimated amount of \$290,038 effective July 1, 2018 for a four year term with one potential additional year renewal for a total of up to five years. The total estimated amount for the potential five year period is \$1,450,190.